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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr M George

	Scheme
	:
	Abbey Personal Pension Plan (the Plan)

	Respondent
	:
	Abbey (the manager)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr George complains that:
1.1. Abbey did not honour their 1 April 2006 retirement quote; and
1.2. Abbey did not inform him that their annuity rates had declined and therefore he lost the opportunity to “shop around” for a better annuity rate.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
RELEVANT FACT SHEET

3. FSA Fact sheet “Your pension – it’s time to choose”, dated May 2005, says that:

“Your pension provider should give you an estimate of the value of your fund at least six weeks before you plan to retire.  They should also tell you how much income the lifetime annuity they offer would give you.  This will help you shop around and compare the income offered by other insurance companies,”
MATERIAL FACTS

4. Mr George set up the Plan in March 2001.
5. In late October/early November 2005, Mr George informed Abbey that he wished to defer taking his benefits from the Plan until 10 April 2006.  This was confirmed by Abbey in a letter from them dated 19 January 2006.
6. On 15 March 2006, Mr George says he contacted Abbey and was told retirement option details would be issued to him within seven working days.  On 21 March, Mr George called Abbey again and says he was told his retirement option details would be issued to him within five to seven working days.  Mr George then called Abbey again on 27 March and says he was informed that due to forthcoming changes in legislation (A Day) Abbey would not be issuing any retirement options until 1 April 2006.  Call transcripts provided by Abbey detail that Mr George called twice on 15 March and once on 21 March and 27 March.  The second call transcript for 15 March says that:
“DUE TO RETIRE 10/04/06 – NOT RECD OPTIONS.  W/ITEM CREATED.”

7. The 21 March transcript says that Abbey’s turnaround times were confirmed to Mr George and the 27 March transcript says that Mr George “wanted to know when he [would] receive [a] ret[irement] quote.”
8. On 1 April, Abbey issued Mr George with a quotation based on a retirement date of 10 April.  Based on a total fund value of £107,946.45, he was quoted tax-free cash of £26,986.61 and a lifetime annuity of £6,275.52 per annum  The quote said that:
“The figures quoted are for GUIDANCE ONLY and are based on our current annuity rates which are guaranteed for 14 days only.  The benefits actually payable will depend on the unit prices ruling on the date of the unit encashment.  Please note that unit prices can go down as well as up, therefore benefits may be lower or higher than the figures shown.

…
Before we can arrange for the annuity payments to be made we will require completion and return of other documentation.  Our full requirements are listed below on the option you have chosen.

A full lifetime annuity (or tax free cash and reduced lifetime annuity) to be provided by Abbey National Life:-

● Completed retirement options form
…

● Completed annuity payment details sheet

…

If you require advice about options available from other annuity providers, we would recommend that you consult with an Independent Financial Advisor (IFA).”
The key features document said that:
“The figures quoted are for guidance only based on the purchase price shown.

…

The figures quoted are valid for 14 days from 1 April 2006.”

9. Mr George received the quotation, signed and completed the required forms and returned them to Abbey on 6 April.  However, he failed to complete the section indicating whether he wanted the annuity to escalate or provide for a spouse’s pension upon his death.

10. Abbey received the forms on 7 April and say that their normal turnaround time for processing is five working days but that, due to the A Day changes, they were working to a 10 working day turnaround.  They also say that the industry standard is 15 working days.
11. On 17 April, Abbey altered their annuity rates.

12. On 18 April, Abbey say they looked at Mr George’s retirement forms for the first time.  They say they should have called Mr George to tell him he had not completed the forms correctly at this point.

13. On 20 April, Mr George called Abbey.  He says that, during this telephone conversation, Abbey informed him that he had not completed the forms correctly and he advised them that he did not want an escalating annuity or provision for a spouse’s pension.  Mr George called Abbey again on 25 April to chase up processing of the annuity.
14. On 5 May, Abbey processed Mr George’s options.  Based on a slightly higher fund value of £108,912.40, his annual annuity was £5,616.36 and his tax-free cash was £27,228.10.  Both the annuity and tax-free cash were backdated to 10 April.  Abbey say that they do not issue a fresh retirement quotation when establishing an annuity outside the guarantee period as this delays matters further.
15. Mr George subsequently complained to Abbey about both the delay in setting up his annuity and the actual rate secured. 

16. Abbey replied on 17 May apologising for the delay in setting up his pension and offering Mr George £25 in compensation.  On 30 May, Abbey replied to his complaint over the drop in annuity rates by saying that:
“We received your retirement option on 7 April 2006, however, as you had not indicated the escalation percentage which was to be used or if a spouse’s pension was required we were unable to process your request.  I appreciate the frustration this will have caused you and I apologise we did not notify you of this until you called…
We settled your retirement claim and we paid money into your account on 5 May 2006.  As we backdated your request to 10 April 2006 the annuity rates differed from the rates used to calculate your quotation, which we issued on 1 April 2006.  I realise the problems this may have caused you, however I would also like to point out that all quotations we issue are for illustrative purposes only and the values given cannot be guaranteed.
…”

17. Mr George subsequently complained to this office.

SUBMISSIONS

18. Mr George submits that:
18.1. having accepted the 1 April 2006 quote within the 14 days quoted for guarantee of the annuity rate, he was not made aware of the lower annuity until it was processed;

18.2. if Abbey had quoted £5,616.36 in their letter of 1 April he would have been in a position to ‘shop around’ for quotes from other annuity providers and would most likely have taken the open-market option;
18.3. Abbey had ample opportunity upon receipt of his forms on 7 April to call him before 16 April;
18.4. although his lump sum increased by £241.49, the drop in annuity of £54.93 per month represents a significant loss over the remainder of his life;

18.5. according to FSA fact sheet “Your pension – it’s time to choose” Abbey should have provided him with an estimate of the value of his fund six weeks before he planned to retire but failed to do so;

18.6. the 1 April 2006 quote confirmed a similar annuity rate to the quote he received in August 2005.  The A Day legislation had no effect on the split of his fund between lump sum (25%) and residual for annuity;
18.7. he had several small pensions with other providers and did take advantage of the open-market option when a better annuity rate was available elsewhere.  Further, with regard to A Day changes, he has experienced no problems in relation to this with his other pension providers; and
18.8. he understood that Abbey should have informed him of the revised annuity rate prior to proceeding so he could decide whether to take the open-market option or not.
19. Abbey submit that:

19.1. although Mr George’s retirement options forms were received within the 14 day guaranteed period they were completed incorrectly;

19.2. given the A Day changes and two bank holidays, they did not look at Mr George’s forms until 18 April 2006;

19.3. they agree that they should have contacted Mr George to tell him his forms were incorrectly completed;

19.4. a 6 month quote was issued on 25 August 2005 and a further quote on 1 April 2006.  They agree this was not issued 6 weeks prior to retirement due to:

“… changes to our systems as a result of A Day.  Although [they] agree that Mr George’s plan was not directly affected by the A Day changes, [their] systems had to be changed and this affected all customers.”; and
19.5. a quote issued 6 weeks prior to retirement would have contained all the paperwork required for Mr George to accept it or take the open-market option; and

19.6. if they had settled on 4 April, based on a fund value of £108,950.42 Mr George would have secured tax-free cash of £27,147.61 and an annuity of £6,363.72 per annum.

CONCLUSIONS

20. Mr George has specifically complained that Abbey did not honour the 1 April 2006 retirement quotation and that they failed to inform him that their annuity rates had declined resulting in him losing the opportunity to “shop around” using the open-market option for a better rate.

21. On the one hand, it is clear that Mr George did return the forms to proceed with the 1 April 2006 quote within the 14 day guarantee period for the annuity rate.  However, this guarantee did not cover the fund value of the Plan, which would still have been subject to fluctuation in unit prices.  
22. Further, they can be no argument that Mr George did not complete the forms correctly.  Had he done so, he would have received the 1 April annuity rate quoted.  As Mr George did not return the correctly completed forms within the guaranteed period there is no obligation on Abbey to honour the 1 April rate in this regard.
23. As to whether Abbey should have informed him that the annuity rate had declined, Abbey say that they do not issue new retirement quotes outside the guarantee period as this further delays matters.   Although there is some logic to that argument, it does strike me that the possible drop in income in these circumstances could be significant and that it would therefore be prudent for Abbey to ensure that those in Mr George’s position still wish to proceed. 

24. During the course of my investigation it also emerged that Abbey did not send Mr George a retirement quote six weeks prior to his retirement date due to changes in their systems as a result of A Day.  Whilst I have sympathy for the considerable changes Abbey no doubt had to implement as a result of A Day, this should not be used as a reason to disadvantage Mr George. The failure to issue an earlier retirement quote amounts to maladministration.
25. Applying the same timeframe actually experienced by Mr George, if he had been issued with and accepted a retirement quote six weeks prior to his retirement date, even allowing for time to correct his mistakes in completing the paperwork, would mean that his benefits would have been settled by Abbey on 4 April 2006 and thus benefit from the higher annuity rates.  Abbey have said that this would have provided Mr George with an annual annuity of £6,363.72, which is £747.36 more per annum than he received and a tax-free lump sum of £27,147.61, some £80.49 less than he received.  The difference in value of the two annuities is the true measure of such loss as was caused by Abbey’s maladministration referred to in paragraph 23 above and I make an appropriate Direction below.  
DIRECTIONS
26. I direct that within 28 days of the date of this determination Abbey shall purchase for Mr George an additional annuity - based on the same terms and conditions originally secured by him - equalling £747.36 per annum.
27. Payment of the annuity will be backdated to 10 April 2006, and interest being applied, calculated on the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks, with the first payment being netted off against the extra £80.49 lump sum received.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

13 June 2007
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